

No. 18-877

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERICK L. ALLEN AND
NAUTILUS PRODUCTIONS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

ROY A. COOPER, III,
AS GOVERNOR OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**Brief of the Recording Industry Association of America,
American Association of Independent Music, and Na-
tional Music Publishers' Association as *Amici Curiae* in
Support of Petitioners**

J. MAX ROSEN
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000
Max.Rosen@mto.com

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
Counsel of Record
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100
Elaine.Goldenberg@mto.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The CRCA Addresses A Serious And Continuing Problem Of State Copyright Infringement	5
II. This Court’s Decision On The Validity Of The CRCA Will Have Critically Important Implications For The Music Industry And For Other Copyright Holders	21
III. The CRCA Is A Valid Exercise Of Congress’s Power	26
A. Congress Validly Abrogated State Sovereign Immunity Under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	26
B. Congress’s Determination That States Should Be Subject To Federal Copyright Suits For Money Damages Is Within The Scope Of The Article I Copyright Power	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	15
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	6
<i>Bell v. Hess</i> , 2018 WL 1241991 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 9, 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	32
<i>BV Eng'g v. Univ. of California, Los Angeles</i> , 858 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1988)	6, 7
<i>Canada Hockey v. Texas A&M University Athletic Dep't</i> , No. 17-00181 (S.D. Tex. July 26, 2019).....	18
<i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	4, 31, 32, 33
<i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press</i> , 204 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	4, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	12
<i>Coyle v. Univ. of Kentucky</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (E.D. Ky. 2014)	19, 20
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	30
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hairston v. N. Carolina Agric. & Tech. State Univ.</i> , 2005 WL 2136923 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 5, 2005).....	19, 20
<i>Issaenko v. Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Minn. 2014)	20
<i>Jacobs v. Memphis Convention & Visitors Bureau</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 663 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Virginia</i> , 606 F. Supp. 321 (W.D. Va. 1985).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	26
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016)	13, 25
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	29, 30
<i>Lane v. First Nat’l Bank of Boston</i> , 871 F.2d 166 (1st Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Los Angeles Cty., California v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010)	11
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	25
<i>Mills Music, Inc. v. Arizona</i> , 591 F.2d 1278 (9th Cir. 1979)	5, 6, 21
<i>Mktg. Info. Masters, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of California State Univ. Sys.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	20
<i>Nettleman v. FAU Board of Trustees</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (S.D. Fla. 2017)	19

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	26, 28
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	29
<i>Reiner v. Canale</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 727 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	24
<i>Richard Anderson Photography v.</i> <i>Brown</i> , 852 F.2d 114 (4th Cir. 1988)	7, 14
<i>Rodriguez v. Texas Comm'n on the Arts</i> , 199 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Schine Chain Theatres, Inc. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 334 U.S. 110 (1948)	12
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	16, 30, 31
<i>Shelby Cty., Alabama v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	29
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	26, 27, 29
<i>Washingtonian Publishing Co. v.</i> <i>Pearson</i> , 306 U.S. 30 (1939)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834)	32
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	11
 STATE CASES	
<i>Univ. of Houston Sys. v. Jim Olive</i> <i>Photography</i> , 2019 WL 2426301 (Tex. App. June 11, 2019).....	20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. article I, § 8, cl. 8.....	4, 16, 29, 32
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. 106(4)	10
17 U.S.C. 301	14
17 U.S.C. 501(a)	5, 8
17 U.S.C. 501(b)	5
17 U.S.C. 502	5
17 U.S.C. 503	5
17 U.S.C. 504	5
17 U.S.C. 505	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
17 U.S.C. 511(a)	8
17 U.S.C. 511(b)	8
28 U.S.C. 1338	14
Copyright Remedy Clarification Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-553, 104 Stat. 2749.....	2
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 282, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 305, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Copyright Remedy Clarification Act and Copyright Office Report on Copyright Liability of States: Hearing on H.R. 1131 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property and the Admin. of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1989)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Copyright Remedy Clarification Act: Hearing on S. 497 Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights, and Trademarks of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1989)</i>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hearing on Sovereign Immunity and the Protection of Intellectual Property Before the Senate Judiciary Comm., 107th Cong. (2002)</i>	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>General Accounting Office, Intellectual Property: State Immunity in Infringement Actions: Report to the Hon. Orrin G. Hatch, Ranking Minority Member, Senate Judiciary Comm. (Sept. 2001)</i>	15, 17, 18, 25
<i>IFPI, Music Consumer Insight Report (2018), available at https://www.ifpi.org/downloads/music-consumer-insight-report-2018.pdf</i>	23
<i>Alisa Roberts, Congress' Latest Attempt to Abrogate States' Sovereign Immunity Defense Against Copyright Infringement Actions: Will IPPRA Help the Music Industry Combat Online Piracy on College Campuses?, 12 DePaul J. Art, Tech. & Intell. Prop. L. 39 (2002).....</i>	24
<i>Stephen E. Siwek, Copyright Industries in the U.S. Economy (2014), available at https://www.riaa.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/2014_</i>	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Michael D. Smith & Rahul Telang, <i>Assessing the Academic Literature Regarding the Impact of Media Piracy on Sales</i> (Aug. 2012), <i>available at</i> https://www.riaa.com/ reports/assessing-the-academic- literature-regarding-the-impact-of- media-piracy-on-sales/	22, 23
Joseph Story, III <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	25, 32
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>A Report of the Register of Copyrights: Copyright Liability of States and the Eleventh Amendment</i> (June 1988), <i>available at</i> http://files.eric.ed.gov/full text/ED306963.pdf	<i>passim</i>
